
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 9th November, 2012 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Grahame 
N Taggart 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
T Murray 
E Taylor 
J Illingworth 
 

J Bentley 
 

C Fox 
R Wood 
 

J Elliott 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Before the meeting at 1pm the following will be presented to Members: 
 

• Interpretation of he HRA within the Accounts; and 

• The role of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee in reviewing Treasury Management at 
the Council. 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28th September 2012. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing a summary of Internal Audit activity for 
the period 1st April to 30th September 2012 also 
highlighting the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 
 

7 - 38 

8   
 

  KPMG REPORT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2011/12 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing a summary of the key external audit 
findings in respect of the 2011/12 financial year. 
 

39 - 
50 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  TREASURY MANAGEMENT GOVERNANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
outlining the governance framework for the 
management of the Council’s Treasury 
Management (TM) function.  This report also 
reviews compliance with the revised Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) code of practice on treasury management 
and guidance notes and a revised prudential code. 
 

51 - 
74 

10   
 

  LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT; AN UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources  
providing the Committee with a progress report on 
the Local Public Audit Bill. 
 

75 - 
78 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment form the Committee 
on the work programme. 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Before the meeting at 1pm the 
following will be presented to Members: 
 

• Interpretation of he HRA within the 
Accounts; and 

• The role of the Corporate Governance and 
audit Committee in reviewing Treasury 
Management at the Council. 

 

79 - 
82 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 28th September, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  T Murray  in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
J Elliott, T Hanley, C Fox, T Murray, 
R Wood and E Taylor, N Walshaw (as 
substitute for J Illingworth) and M Hamilton 
(as substitute for J Bentley) 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors G Hussain, J Illingworth and 
J Bentley 
 

 
 
 

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

16 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
 

17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

18 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bentley, Councillor J 
Illingworth and Councillor G Hussain. 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2012 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

20 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter  
 

The
[...]
hief Planning Officer, nor did it consider the arrangements for 
Licensing decisions taken by officers. 

The report provided details of amendments made to the decision making 
framework at the Annual Council Meeting on 21st May 2012, steps taken to 
embed these changes, and additional changes to the Council’s decision 
making arrangements arising from the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2012. 

This report also provided one of the sources of assurance for the Committee 
to take into account when considering the approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement. This being that overall, decision making systems are operating 
soundly and that there are no fundamental weaknesses. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

Members welcomed the report and reported performance and in particular 
noted the significant number of staff that have received training in relation to 
the decision making framework. 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the report and the positive 
assurances it provided. 

 
22 Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)  presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which brought to the Committee’s attention the basis of the 
Internal Audit assurance for 2011/12. Internal Audit provided the opinion that 
the internal control environment, including key financial systems, is well 
established and continues to operate well in practice. In addition, there are no 
outstanding significant issues arising from the work of Internal Audit. It was 
also noted that no system of control can provide absolute assurance against 
material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail particular in relation to the corporate 
purchasing card review. 
  
Members reviewed the list of reports issued during the course of the year that 
provide the evidence for the overall opini
[...]
 
Members also sought clarification on the arrangements between Calderdale 
MBC and Leeds City Council for the future marketing of the product.  
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
 
(a) note the contents of the report and the assurances provided regarding: 
 

 

• The diligence conducted to ensure the system will be fully fit for 
purpose; and 

• The mechanisms and governance being put in place to effectively 
support the acquisition and implementation of the solution. 

 
(b) Request a further report updating the Committee on the progress made 
with the acquisition of the system in six months time. 

 
24 Report to Those Charged With Governance from KPMG  
 

The Principal Finance Manager  presented a report for the Director of 
Resources. The report presented both KPMG’s report to those charged with 
governance for 2011/12 (ISA 260 report) and the final audited Statement of 
Accounts for approval. The ISA 260 report provided an unqualified audit 
opinion on the Council’s accounts along with a conclusion that the Council 
has proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resource. This report highlighted one significant adjustment to the 
accounts related to the transfer of a school to trust status.  
 
In attendance were representatives from KPMG who took Members through 
their report. As part of the introduction to the report Members were assured by 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

the Partner in attendance from KPMG, that there would be a 40% reduction in 
the audit fee for 2012/13.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail initially questioning KPMG 
representatives about the reduction in fee and the system employed for 
recording work undertaken at Leeds City Council. 
 
Members sought clarification on the accounting practices for heritage assets 
specifically how such assets are valued and depreciated and the potential 
impact this has on insurance. 
 
Members also questioned the auditors on potential changes to the Council’s 
contingent liabilities. The Partner from KPMG confirmed that prior to signing 
off the accounts further discussions would be taking place to confirm that the 
position on key contingent liabilities remained unchanged. 
 
The Partner from KPMG  announced that his company had offered to work 
with the Council to help simplify the accounts of the Council while still 
complying with proper practice. The aim would be to make them more 
accessible to Members and the Public. 
 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 2011/12 
accounts and to note the amendments made to the Accounts; 

(b) approve the final audited 2011/12 Statement of Accounts and agreed 
that the Chair acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by 
signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities 
on page 1 of the accounts; 

(c) agree that the Chair sign the management representation letter on 
behalf of the Committee; and 

(d) note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources. 
 

25 Annual Governance Statement  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Director of 
Resources seeking approval to the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement; and 
(b) recommend that the Leader of Council, the Chair of the Committee, the 
Chief Executive and the Director of Resources sign the document on 
behalf of the Council. 

 
 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

26 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme.  
 
Members were informed that a development session would take place for one 
hour before the 9th November 2012 meeting.  
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the work programme; and 
(b) note that a Member development session will take place for one hour  
before the meeting on 9th November 2012. 

 
 
 

Page 6



Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:  9th November 2012 

Subject: Internal Audit Report April to September 2012 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee has responsibility for reviewing the 
adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements. Reports issued by 
Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the Committee with some 
evidence that the internal control environment is operating as intended.

2. This report provides a summary of internal audit activity for the period 1st April to 30th

September 2012 and highlights the incidence of any significant control failings or 
weaknesses. 

Recommendations

3.  The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal Audit 
April to September 2012 report and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 
the period covered by the report. 

Report author:  Neil Hunter 

Tel:  74214 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to provide a summary of internal audit activity for the 
period 1st April to 30th September 2012 and highlight the incidence of any 
significant control failings or weaknesses. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Corpor
[...]
Council has updated procedures in 
order to mitigate the risk identified.  

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to note the conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
2011/12 external audit process. 

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel:  x74287 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide a summary of the key external audit findings in respect of the 2011/12 
financial year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Section 4 of the Code of Audit Practice 2010 for Local Government bodies requires 
external auditors to issue an Annual Audit Letter. The purpose of preparing and 
issuing annual audit letters is to communicate to the audited body and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from auditors’ 
work. The annual audit letter should cover the work carried out by auditors since the 
previous annual audit letter was issued and matters previously reported to those 
charged with governance.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 Members should note the assurances KPMG give in respect of: 

•  An unqualified Value for Money conclusion; 

• The Annual governance Statement complies with proper practice and is not 
inconsistent with other information they are aware of from the audit of the 
financial statements;  

•  An unqualified audit opinion on the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts; and 

• The Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return to the HM Treasury was 
consistent with the audit financial statements. 

3.2 The report also recognises that the Council continues to act to mitigate key risks 
identified in the audit reports and to implement any recommendations made. To 
date KPMG have made only one recommendation in respect of 2012/13, namely 
that any transfer of a school to Academy status is supported by the relevant legal 
documents to ensure that the disposal is accounted for in the correct financial 
period. Procedures have now been amended to ensure such transactions are 
properly accounted for i
[...]

it
h

 K
P

M
G

 I
n

te
rn

a
ti
o

n
a

l C
o

o
p

e
ra

ti
v
e

, 
a

 S
w

is
s
 e

n
ti
ty

. 
A

ll 
ri

g
h

ts
 

re
s
e

rv
e

d
.

T
h

e
 K

P
M

G
 n

a
m

e
, 
lo

g
o

 a
n

d
 ‘
c
u

tt
in

g
 t
h

ro
u

g
h

 c
o

m
p

le
x
it
y
’ 
a

re
 r

e
g

is
te

re
d

 

tr
a

d
e

m
a

rk
s
 o

r 
tr

a
d

e
m

a
rk

s
 o

f 
K

P
M

G
 I

n
te

rn
a

ti
o

n
a

l C
o

o
p

e
ra

ti
v
e

 (
K

P
M

G
 

In
te

rn
a

ti
o

n
a

l)
.

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Chief Officer Financial Development 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 9th November 2012 

Subject: Treasury Management Governance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?  Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This annual report provides assurance that the Treasury Management function is 
operating within its governance framework.  Treasury management has adopted 
and incorporated changes to the CIPFA Code of Practice and guidance notes and 
the Prudential Code.  It has also updated its treasury management policy 
statement. 

2. TM operates within the governance framework and also uses additional market 
intelligence and information gathered from a variety of sources.  These sources 
have been integral in protecting the authority from undue risk in the financial and 
money markets. 

3. Treasury Management is operating within its scheme of delegation and internal 
audit have provided substantial assurance on the control environment and 
compliance. 

Recommendations 

4. Note the delegations in respect to treasury management as outlined in Appendix A 

5. Note that there is assurance that Treasury Management has adopted and is 
complying with the revised CIPFA Code of Practice and guidance notes and the 
Prudential Code. 

6. Note that the Treasury Management Policy Statement has been updated. 

 Report author:  M Taylor 

Tel:  74234 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This annual report outlines the governance framework for the management of the 
Council’s Treasury Management (TM) function.  This report also reviews 
compliance with the revised Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) code of practice on treasury management and guidance notes and a 
revised prudential code.  These were issued in November 2009 and revised 2011. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The operation of the Treasury Management function is governed by provisions set 
out under part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 whereby the Council is required 
to have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (amended 2009 
and 2011) in particular: The Prudential Code requires that full Council set certain 
limits on the level and type of borrowing before the start of the financial year 
together with a number of Prudential indicators.   

• Any in year revision of these limits must be set by Council. 

• Policy statements are prepared for approval by the Council at least two 
times a year.  

2.2 TM is responsible for the Housing Revenue Account and General Fund long term 
debt in the region of £1.5bn and investments that currently stand at around £25m.  It 
also manages the cash flow requirements of the Council. 

2.3 Following the collapse of the Icelandic banks Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee (CGA) were presented with a report on 12th November 2009 on the 
recommendations of three reports prepared by the Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee, the Audit Commission and CIPFA.  Following these 
reports CIPFA issued a revised Treasury Management Code of Practice and 
guidance notes and a revised Prudential Code in 2009.  

2.4 A further report was presented on 13th December 2011 to CGA and the committee 
noted the that the requirements of the revised CIPFA Code of Practice and 
Guidance Notes have been incorporated into Treasury Management practices and 
policies and that the Prudential Code has been adopted.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 Treasury management operates under a scheme of delegation and is shown in 
Appendix A 

3.2 The role of the CGA Committee is to ensure that Treasury Management is adhering 
to and operating within its governance framework.  This involves compliance with 
the revised Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) code of 
practice on treasury management and guidance notes and a revised prudential code 
(2009 and 2011). 

3.3 The revisions to these codes were reported in the Treasury Management Strategy 
2012/13 Report to Executive Board on 10th February 2012.  That report also 
confirmed that revisions were adopted by the Council. The changes are shown in 
Appendix B. 

Page 52



3.4 Executive Board also approved the update of the Treasury management policy to 
reflect that local authorities now have the power to use derivatives for interest rate 
risk management.  These instruments will only be used after a review of their 
appropriateness for interest rate risk management is undertaken.   These changes 
are reflected in section 6.3 of the treasury management policy (Please see appendix 
C).  The criteria for counter party investment has also been updated to reflect 
amended investment durations in Section 7.5 of Appendix C. 

3.5 The operation of TM within its governance framework is also complimented by 
additional market intelligence and information gathered from a variety of sources.  
For example when the Icelandic crisis unfolded the Council had already reduced its 
investments in a number of banks, despite the rating agencies indicating that
[...]
age risks effectively. 

 

 

Page 54



5 Conclusions 

5.1 A revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and Prudential Code have 
been formally adopted by the Council.  This report confirms that the Council is 
complying within the revised codes and the internal audit of the function provides 
substantial assurance on control and compliance.  The Treasury Management 
Policy Statement has also been updated to reflect the use of financial instruments 
including derivatives and the criteria for counter party investment has been updated 
to reflect amended investment durations. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Note the delegations in respect to treasury management as outlined in Appendix A 

6.2 Note that there is assurance that Treasury Management has adopted and is 
complying with the revised CIPFA Code of Practice and guidance notes and the 
Prudential Code. 

6.3 Note that the Treasury Management Policy Statement has been updated. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 CIPFA Prudential Code 2011 Edition (hard copies available on the TM Team)  

7.2 CIPFA Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes 2011 Edition (hard 
copies available on the TM Team). 

 

 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works. 

Page 55



Appendix A 
DELEGATIONS IN RELATION TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 

FULL COUNCIL EXECUTIVE BOARD CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

RESOURCES AND 
COUNCIL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY BOARD 

Borrowing limits Treasury Management Strategy Adequacy of treasury 
Management policies and 
practices 

Review / scrutinise any 
aspects of  the Treasury 
management function 

Changes to borrowing limits Monitoring reports in year Compliance with statutory 
guidance 

 

Treasury Management Policy Performance of the treasury 
function 


[...]
ONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

Annual Report of the 
Committee 

To receive the draft Annual Report  Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
Tim Pouncey 

Internal Audit quarterly 
report  

To receive the Internal Audit quarterly report Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)  
Tim Pouncey 

Un-scheduled items for 2012/13 

Assurances of the 
process by Which 
Planning Decisions Are 
Taken 

To receive the Annual report providing Assurance of the process by 
Which Planning Decisions Are Taken 

Phil Crabtree  
(Chief Planning Officer) 

Calderdale Shared 
Service Agreement  

To receive a report updating the Committee on the latest position with 
regards to the establishment of a Social Care System in partnership 
with Calderdale MBC 

Steve Hume 
Chief Officer (Resources and 
Strategy) 

 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Internal Audit Report April to September 2012
	6m report FINAL

	8 KPMG report - Annual Audit Letter 2011/12
	Leeds CC LG AAL 2011-12 FINAL

	9 Treasury Management Governance Report
	10 Local Public Audit; an update
	11 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe Nov




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 19

th
 March 2013 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 9th November, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Murray   in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
J Elliott, T Hanley, C Fox, G Hussain, 
T Murray, R Wood, E Taylor, J Illingworth 
and J Bentley 
 

 
 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
 

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

31 Apologies For Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

32 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

33 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 21 Decision Making Framework; Annual Assurance Report 
 
In response to Member queries about the arrangements for Licensing 
Decisions taken by officers it was  confirmed by the Chief Officer (Audit and 
Risk) that this issue had not been considered by the Committee. Members 
agreed that this would be a piece of work that they would like to look further 
into. 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 19

th
 March 2013 

 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request a paper that considers the 
arrangements in place for licensing decisions taken by officers. 
 
Minute No. 24 Report to those Charged with Governance from KPMG 
 
Members sought to understand the arrangements that are in place when 
assets are transferred by the authority that appropriate due diligence 
processes are in place to ensure that those ‘receiving’ an asset have 
appropriate governance, insurance and financial management arrangements 
in place. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request a report outlining the due 
diligence processes in place in respect of asset transfers. 
 

34 Internal Audit Report April to September 2012  
 

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Director of Resources. 
The report provided a summary of Internal Audit activity for the period 1st April 
to 20th September 2012 and highlighted the incidence of significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 
 
The Head of HR (Resources) was also in attendance. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail, particularly in respect of:  
 

• arrangements to ensure that CRB checks are in place for Private Hire 
and Hackney carriage drivers.  Members being of the view that such 
checks should be undertaken on an annual basis in order to provide 
reassurance to the public; 

• The capital programme central controls – particularly the extent to 
which Chief Officer approval is given (and where relevant Call In 
processes having expired) prior to a contractual commitment being 
given; 

• the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that 734 cards have been issued 
and undertook to provide the additional information concerning use to 
the committee by way of correspondence; 

• Overtime payments made by the Council, where the Head of HR 
(Resources) confirmed the arrangements for the payment of overtime 
to staff over scale point 29 and outlined the issues that had been 
identified in respect of compliance with those arrangements by recent 
Internal Audit work.   Members expressed concern with the 
shortcomings identified by the audit, commenting that; 

 
1. it was unacceptable that staff had received payments contrary to 

the council’s policies; 
2. the rules governing planned overtime were out of date as they 

do not reflect modern working practices 
3. that the guidelines for claiming overtime appeared to have been 

not well enough communicated to managers and other staff.  



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 19

th
 March 2013 

 

Members were informed about the outcome of a Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services) report on overtime and agency staff, 
considered at the meeting on 3rd September 2012. The inquiry 
resolved, among other things, to support the improvement measure to 
set clearer guidelines and protocols on the use of overtime and agency 
staffing. Members were assured that this would be followed up by the 
Scrutiny Board and that the findings of Internal Audit would be taken 
into consideration. 

 

• The apparent under-use of Council owned buildings by the public for 
community benefit. Members requested that Internal Audit undertake a 
Value For Money review of buildings owned by the Council to explore 
the scope for greater access and use by the public and community 
groups.   

 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved: 
 

(a) To note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 
covered by the report; 

(b) To inform the Chief Officer Democratic and Central Services of the 
views of this Committee with regards to taxi drivers obtaining an annual 
CRB check; 

(c) To note that Scrutiny Board Resources and Council Services will follow 
up their previous recommendation that HR set clear guidelines and 
protocols on the use of overtime and agency staff; 

(d) To request that HR liaise with Internal Audit to help ensure the revised 
guidelines and protocols address the control issues highlighted in the 
Internal Audit Report; 

(e) To note that the Head of Internal Audit will supply further details to 
Members with regards to which services are using purchasing cards; 
and 

(f) that Internal Audit conduct a VFM review of buildings owned by the 
Council. 

 
35 KPMG report - Annual Audit Letter 2011/12  
 

The Senior Financial Manager (Corporate) presented a report of the Director 
of Resources which provided a summary of the key external audit findings in 
respect of the 2011/12 financial year.  
 
Heather Garrett from KPMG was in attendance to answer Member questions. 
 
It was noted that the report provided assurance that the consolidation pack for 
the Whole of Government Accounts produced by the Council was consistent 
with the audited financial statements. 
 
Members considered the report asking the KPMG representative what if 
anything the Council needed to be concerned about in relation to its financial 
management. It was confirmed to Members that KPMG undertake a risk 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 19

th
 March 2013 

 

assessment before each audit to ensure that any areas considered a risk are 
reviewed to establish that the controls in place are effective and complied 
with. It was also noted that KPMG have identified two key value for money 
risk areas; plans for assuming responsibility for public health on 1/4/13 and 
savings plans to achieve a balanced budget. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the conclusions and 
recommendations arising from the 2011/12 audit process.  
 

36 Treasury Management Governance Report  
 

 The Principal Finance Manager (Treasury Management) presented a report 
of the Director of Resources. The report outlined the governance framework 
for the management of the Council’s Treasury Management function. The 
report also reviewed compliance with the revised Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) code of practice on treasury management 
and guidance notes and a revised prudential code. These were issued in 
November 2009 and revised in 2011.  
 
Members discussed the report asking specific questions about the treasury 
advisors used by the Council, how they are selected and how their 
performance is monitored. It was confirmed to Members that Sector (treasury 
advisors) were procured using a central procurement process which 
measured both value for money and the quality of service provided. Sector’s 
performance is monitored on an ongoing basis through quarterly Treasury 
Strategy meetings.  
 
Members also asked about the money that has been saved by Treasury 
Management and congratulated the service on its work which has resulted in 
significant savings for the Council.  
 
Members were informed that implementation of the treasury strategy over 
recent years had resulted in savings for the Council of over £70 million which 
had been achieved through efficient debt management and investment.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:  
 

(a) note the delegations in respect to treasury management as outlined in 
Appendix A to the report; 

(b) note the assurance provided by Treasury Management adopting and 
complying with the revised CIPFA Code of Practice and guidance 
notes and the Prudential Code; and 

(c) note that the Treasury Management Policy Statement has been 
updated.  

 
37 Local Public Audit; an update  
 

 
The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which provided the Committee with a progress report on the Local 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 19

th
 March 2013 

 

Public Audit Bill, including provision in the Bill for independent audit 
appointment panels. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the update provided on the 
progress of the Local Audit Bill. 
 
 

38 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme.  
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. Members 
requested a further report on the arrangements in place to manage the City’s 
traditional York paving stone assets. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the forthcoming reports to the 
committee and requested that Internal Audit review arrangements in place to 
manage the City’s traditional York paving stone assets. 
 
 


